FLEET SERVICES AND FACILITY OPERATIONS 2

 3

I. INTRODUCTION 4

A. Summary of Support Services Costs and Activities 5

In this testimony, I sponsor SoCalGas’ Fleet Services and Facility Operations non-6

shared and shared services estimated O&M expenses for TY 2019 O&M costs are organized 7

by non-shared and shared services. For TY 2019 non-shared services, Fleet Services and 8

Facility Operations requests $90.751 million in O&M expense, an increase of $33.627 million 9

above 2016 adjusted-recorded costs. For TY 2019, shared Fleet Services requests $2.500 10

million, an increase of $264,000 from 2016 adjusted recorded costs; and, shared Facility 11

Operations requests $3.845 million, an increase of $345,000 from 2016 adjusted-recorded 12

costs.   13

I also sponsor the Facility Operations capital request.  For TY 2019, the Facility 14

Operations capital request is $42.416 million in 2017, $73.569 million in 2018, and $82.372 15

million in 2019. Table CLH-1 below summarizes my sponsored costs. 16

TABLE CLH-1 17
Southern California Gas Company 18

Test Year 2019 Summary of Total Costs 19

Non-Shared Services
2016 Adjusted-

Recorded
(000s)

TY2019
Estimated

(000s)

Change
(000s)

A. Ownership Costs 20,342 45,561 25,219
B. Maintenance Operations 21,110 25,845 4,735
C. Fleet Management 502 1,100 598
D. Facility Operations 15,170 18,245 3,075
Total Non-Shared Services 57,124 90,751 33,627
 20

Shared Services
2016 Adjusted-

Recorded
TY2019
Estimated

Change
(000s)

A. Shared Fleet Management 2,236 2,500 264
B. Shared Facility Operations 3,500 3,845 345
Total Shared Services (Incurred) 5,736 6,345 609

 21

CLH-2

Capital
2016

Adjusted-
Recorded

Estimated
2017

(000s)

Estimated
2018

(000s)

Estimated
2019

(000s)

A. Infrastructure & Improvements 24,066 24,243 45,863 59,923

B. Safety & Environmental 268 2,450 2,075 2,000

C. Bakersfield Multi-Use Facility 0 7,000 7,000 0

D. Facility Energy Management Systems 0 1,000 500 0

E. Fleet Projects 40 548 2,194 1,650

F. NGV Refueling Stations 5,663 7,175 15,937 18,799

Total 30,037 42,416 73,569 82,372
 1

1. Fleet Services   2

Fleet Services acquires, maintains, repairs, and salvages vehicles and related equipment 3

to support the delivery of energy to 21.6 million consumers through 5.9 million gas meters in 4

more than 500 communities. Fleet Services manages a mix of vehicles consisting of over-the-5

road (OTR) vehicles such as automobiles; light, medium, and heavy duty trucks; and non-over-6

the-road (Non-OTR) vehicles such as power operated equipment, including trailers and forklifts.  7